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Casino Compliance Unit - Hamilton 
P O Box 1543,Waikato Mail Centre, Hamilton, New Zealand. 

       Telephone (07) 834 4924.         Facsimile (07) 834 4925. 

 JOB SHEET 

Date/time  Details 

02/09/04 INTRODUCTION 

Working day shift G.I duties at the Sky City Casino, Hamilton with Derek Hartley. 

At about 1.15pm on the 02/09/904 a good friend of mine  and I, entered the 

Waikato Snooker and 8 Ball Club Inc situated at 60-62 Rostrevor Street, Hamilton. The 

purpose of the visit was to determine whether or not the club was opening its doors to the 

public in a manner that would breach the club’s current category ‘A’ site licence.  

In order to achieve this, it was decided that I would be the best person to do so as the 

management of the club were less likely to recognise me as a new G.I as apposed to Derek or 

Robin. To further avoid suspicion, I asked  to assist to which he agreed. 

 details are as follows: 

 

 

 

 

Prior to entering the premises, I took a moment to read all signage near the entrance. The 

standard signage was clearly visible in relation to under age persons, tidy dress etc.  Also 

present was a clear sign explaining the conditions of Members only entry and that visitors to 

the club could only use the facilities inside by being in the company of a current member and 

being signed in on the member/visitor register located inside the premises by the 

accompanying club member. 

Upon entering the premises I can confirm that  and I are not members of the club and that 

upon requesting to play a game of pool, we were not challenged in any way to produce 

member identification or asked if we were accompanying any current club member and if so to 

sign the register. We therefore proceeded to play two games of pool.  

After the two games of pool, we went into the gaming machine area where  inserted $20 

into one of the machines and proceeded to gamble. ‘I observed only’,  play the machine for 

about 10 minutes during which time we were not approached to confirm our ability to play the 

machines or once again to legally be on the premises. I will make it clear that at all times we 

were in clear view of the staff members who were working at the time.  
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Report Continued: 

 

At about 1.50pm  and I exited the premises. During the whole time we were there we were 

able to freely access any area on the premises without being challenged. Whilst being there I 

also noticed 3 new patrons enter the premises. Unknown if they were members or not, but they 

did not sign the register located on the front desk, nor were they challenged in any way. All 

were there to play the gaming machines and did so. 

 

 

SUMMARY 

 

It is clearly obvious that the premises was in breach of it’s Category A Licence in relation to 

 and myself and it is very likely that it is open to the public deeming it to be operating as a 

Category B venue. Therefore the Waikato Snooker and 8 Ball Club Inc is clearly operating 

outside the parameters of section 113 of the Gambling Act. 
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Sky City Casino, Hamilton 

 

 

INSPECTOR:  Justin Thomson  

Date: 02/09/04 
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Job Sheet 

Subject : Waikato Snooker and 8 ball 

7/10/04 

13/10/04 

1145 hrs 

15/10/04 

0830 hrs 

In Wellington photocopied relevant docs from licencing file 

Took photo of sign in door of premises stating that under 10s not 

allowed. 

Rang  Hamilton City council Ph  

Waikato snooker and 8 ball have current liquor licence valid until 

15/11/2006. 

 advised that a minor can be member of club providing they do 

not have access to bar facilities. By “access to the bar” he advised that 

they could be in the bar area, pass through the bar area to use the 

pool/snooker tables providing a minor does not stop at the bar and 

drink alcohol. 

There is no designated area, that is, alcohol can be consumed 

anywhere on the premises. 

John Hennebry 

Senior Inspector 
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Casino Compliance Unit - Hamilton 
P O Box 1543,Waikato Mail Centre, Hamilton, New Zealand. 

       Telephone (07) 834 4924.         Facsimile (07) 834 4925. 

 JOB SHEET 

Date/time  Details 

03/09/04 

1900hrs 

INTRODUCTION 

Working day shift G.I duties at Sky City Hamilton with Derek Hartley. 

On request from John Hennebry re visit Waikato Snooker and 8 Ball Inc. Once again not 

challenged as I enter the premises on my own nor required to sign a register.  

Stayed at the premises for approximately 25 minutes. Firstly in the pool/snooker area for a 

short time before making my way to the gaming machine area. Did not partake in gambling but 

observed other patrons for around 10-15 minutes whilst making idle chatter with them. 

Person working in the establishment was the same person who had been working during my 

previous visit the day before. 

Left the premises at approximately 7.25pm. 

NOTE: 

The above information has been transferred from my notebook which were notes taken 

immediately upon my return to the office after the visit. 

Sky City Casino, Hamilton 

INSPECTOR:  Justin Thomson 

Date: 20/10/04 
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GM 3337 

07/06/06 

The President 
Waikato Snooker & 8 Ball Club Inc, 
PO Box 912, 
Waikato Mail Centre 
Hamilton Central. 

Dear Sir 

Educational Venue Visit . 

In line with the Department’s compliance strategy, an Educational Venue Visit has 
been carried out at the above-named venue at which your Society is licensed to 
operate gaming machines. 

The visit was not a full venue audit, but was designed to be educative in nature. 
The purpose of the visit included measuring compliance at the venue in relation to 
certain areas of the Gambling Act 2003 (the Act), it’s associated Game Rules, 
Regulations, and the Licence Conditions attached to your Society’s Class 4 
Operator’s Licence, plus the Venue Licence issued to your Society for this venue.   

It was also an opportunity to discuss any issues the Venue Operator or Venue 
Manager wished to raise, and to offer assistance in general in matters related to 
the operation of the gaming machines. 

The areas specifically examined were: 

• Supervision of the gaming area;

• Information to be displayed;

• Harm Minimisation/Responsible Gambling programme.

The venue was found to be compliant with the current legislation in the areas 
noted above except for the following;- 

Class 4 Gambling Game Rules 34-35 requires that you have jackpot instruction 
displayed in your gaming area.  These can be obtained from your service provider. 

Please rectify this and advise me within 10 working days of receipt of this letter. 
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Thank you for your co-operation and I take this opportunity to wish your club and 
members success for the future. 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 

 
R.A.BARRETT 
Senior Gambling Inspector 
Gambling Compliance Unit. 
Phone 09-362-7949 
Mobile  
Email r.barrett@dia.govt.nz  
 
 
 
 
 

DISCLAIMER 

While our audit is carried out in accordance with Department of Internal Affairs’ standards, it cannot, 

and should not, be relied upon to detect every instance of misstatement, fraud, irregularity or 

inefficiency. 

The responsibility for public accountability and the implementation and monitoring of internal and 
management controls rests with the society. 
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Gaming and Censorship Regulation 

Department of Internal Affairs 

Te Tari Taiwhenua 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Lance Daly, Team Leader   

FROM:  Ann Hart, Gambling Inspector 

SUBJECT: Waikato Snooker and 8 Ball Club Inc (WS8BC) 

DATE: 5 August 2008 

As discussed, summary status of WS8BC as follows: 

Historical: 

• 2000 -2001. Audit completed. Raft of failures. Non compliant. Theft identified

(187 k) Venue Manager Steven Robertson prosecuted.

• Aug 2004 Audit completed. Non compliant (7 failures).

• Sept 2004 Investigation: Public access to public site. Related to Society audit of

Aug 2004.

• Dec 2004. Venue audit completed. Non compliant (16 failures)

• Feb 2005 Enforcement action. Non compliant. Warning letter issued.

• June 2006. Venue education visit completed. Compliant.

• Nov 2007 Audit completed and signed off 10 July 2008. Non compliant. (35

failures and a recommendation for review of processes, policies and procedures).

Current: 

Complaint received on 22.07.08 stating: 
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• The AGM held at the club on 25 June 2008 was not conducted as per the Club’s 

Constitution requirements. Four patrons playing Pool at the club on 25 June 2008 

were asked to complete and sign club membership application forms so that the 

club’s constitution requirements (a quorum of 20 persons) were met, in order to 

proceed with the AGM. The four new members were given free membership. This 

was at the direction of Bernie Endres, President. These directions were endorsed 

and supported by Lindsay Weight, Venue Manager. The four new members were 

Asian students attending the Language Institute and didn’t fully understand the 

AGM proceedings. Bernie Endres was President for the year ended 30 June 2008 

and he was re nominated at the AGM on 25 June 2008. No other nominations for 

President were made. 

 

• On Sundays the club is not managed by a certified Duty Manager with a Bar 

licence and the staff are expected to lie to a Liquor Licencing Inspector if one 

should call in. 

 

Further complaint received 30 July 2008 stating: 

• AGM held on 25 June 2008 was not held as per Club Constitution requirements. 

Details of the previous complaint received on 22.07.08 were corroborated. 

 

• Theft of money ($9k club float held in safe) by a club member occurred at the club 

on 14 July 2008. The matter was reported to the Police. The club member was 

identified through club surveillance footage by Club Management and the Police 

have spoken with the suspect. Complainant believes GMP was banked as per EMS, 

and as required, regardless of the theft. The stolen money was a loss of Club float.  

 

• Staff are allowing members of the public to play pool or gaming machines at the 

club without being signed in by another club member or by staff. 

 

• All staff do not record float transactions for float activity as required. Bar float and 

Gaming float are not kept separate. 

 

• A jackpot incident occurred on 25 July 2008. Jackpot displayed “C10” instead of 

identifying the gaming machine that had won the jackpot. No player was paid the 

jackpot out on the night and the incident was recorded in the daily diary by  

, Duty Manager. Lindsay Weight, Duty Manager checked the daily diary the 

following day and advised that he would contact Gaming Inc to find out which 

person had won the jackpot. It is not known if this was followed up. 

 

• I went through the audit outcome letter (sent to the club on 27 May 2008) with the 

complainants. A majority of the breaches of the GA 2003 identified during the 

recent audit were viewed by the complainants to have not been rectified. 

 

Refer letter sent by DIA of 27 May 2008: 

 

As discussed with complainants on 30.07.08, the failures advised are as cited below (yet to 

be substantiated).  

9(2)(a)

RELE
ASED U

NDER THE O
FFIC

IAL I
NFORMATIO

N ACT 19
82



 

A3 (n/k), A4, A13, A14 (float is insufficient), A15,A16,A18,A23, (believes forms held but 

staff not trained in procedures), A25, A27, A28-29, A30, B20, B23 (n/k),B24, B25, C4 

(n/k),C9 (n/k), C10 (n/k), C12 (n/k) C13, C14 (n/k), C15(n/k), C16, C20, C21, C22, D12, 

(n/k) D13, D14, D15, F1 (n/k), F5 (n/k). 

 

Issues identified from the complaints: 

 

On 10 July 2008 a letter was received by DIA stating that the WS8BC has taken 

appropriate steps to rectify the issues of concern that were identified in the recent audit 

(July 2008). 

 

Breaches of the GA 2003 that have continued since letter of 10 July 2008 received: 

 

• Key persons have not been notified to DIA (current records are 2 years old). 

 

• Net Proceeds Committee appointments made at AGM on 25 June 2008 are not 

legitimate as AGM has not followed its club constitution requirements. 

 

• Harm Min training not completed by staff as required. 

 

• No Venue Manager present on Sundays, only part time staff. The part time staff 

have not had Harm Min training. The part time staff are key persons on Sundays 

and have not been identified by the Club Management as key persons. 

 

• No separate Gaming float. It has been mixed with the Bar float. All float 

transactions are not recorded. 

 

• Gaming bank account is not a dedicated bank account that is used soley for the 

purpose of Gaming. Currently money is being transferred from the Club main 

account to the Gaming account weekly to top up the GMP amount required to be 

banked. All GMP should be banked directly into the Gaming account. Currently 

some GMP is also being banked into the club account weekly.. 

 

• GMP is not banked within 5 days. The club’s practice is to bank GMP weekly, on 

Tuesdays, as per EMS, but the GMP banked is for the previous week not the 

current amount of GMP due. 

 

• Potential theft of jackpot pay out (approx $600.00 on 25 July 2008). 

 

• Correct procedures for dealing with a jackpot incident have not been followed. 

 

• Recorded policies and procedures have not been put in place to prevent/manage 

key person conflicts of interest (recommendation). The Venue Manager has been 

appointed to the Executive Committee, in breach of the Club’s own constitution. 
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Options of actions available: 

 

• Audit club: Commence a new audit and fully re audit club with a view to take 

further action based on findings. This would require notification to the club of a 

pending audit by DIA and a request for the club to provide certain documentation 

(required within 20 working days). 

 

• Open an investigation: Investigate complaints further and identify breaches of the 

GA 2003. 

 

• A visit to the club as a follow up to the response letter received from the club 

(dated 10 July 2008).The letter received states the club has taken appropriate steps 

to rectify the issues identified in the recent audit. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

Gambling Act 2003 requires all complaints received must be acted on. 

 

An investigation case is required to be opened (LT). 

Job sheets and notes made are to be added to LT. 

 

As part of the investigation, a visit to the club in respect to the complaints made and 

failures identified in the recent audit be undertaken, to identify and substantiate the 

breaches of the GA 2003 (documentary evidence of breaches to be obtained and witness 

statements taken). 

 

Previous WS8BC case files held to be reviewed for historical evidence and decisions 

made. 

 

Action to be taken against the club is to be determined once the investigation is fully 

completed. 

 

 

 

A.Hart 

Gambling Inspector, Hamilton 
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Gaming and Censorship Regulation 

Department of Internal Affairs 

Te Tari Taiwhenua 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Lance Daly 

FROM:  Ann Hart 

SUBJECT: Waikato Snooker and 8 Ball Club 

DATE: 6 March 2009 

Background: 

Complaint received on 22 July 2008, from an employee of the club that correct procedures 

have not been followed in respect to the last AGM held (June 2008)   and the Gaming 

Machine Operation.  

Action taken: 

Complainant was re-interviewed and further details taken. 

Historical files reviewed. 

Discussions held with Licencing section and legal sections. 

Complaint investigated. 

Suspects interviewed. 

Processes and procedures of Club reviewed. 

Job sheets completed. 

LT noted. 

Summary: 

Staff member who made the original complaint had been dismissed by the club for 

misconduct (Misconduct admitted by the employee and surveillance footage held). 

Club President, Bernie Endres has advised that the complaint made to DIA was as a direct 

result of the staff member’s dismissal and is unsubstantiated. 

Complaint was investigated in full. Failures previously identified have since been rectified. 
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Venue Manager, Lindsay Weight (suspect) resigned in December 2008 and four other club 

staff were dismissed. 

A new Venue Manager, Rob Gallagher, commenced at the Club in December 2008. He is 

fully aware of GMO requirements and has implemented new processes and procedures for 

GMO, as required. 

President of the Club, Bernie Endres, was also interviewed re AGM and it was found the 

Club’s constitution was not in breach. 

Key Person amendment applications have been made and submitted to Licencing section – 

under action. 

The club has applied for renewal of their gaming licence – currently under action. 

The Club is now being audited for current status of compliancy. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

NFAR at this time as the Club is now being audited for current status of compliancy. 

 

File referred for sign off and filing. 

 

 

 

A. Hart 

Gambling Inspector 

Hamilton Gambling Compliance Unit 

Ph 07 8392583 

Mobile:  
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Page 3 of 6 

Date Description of inquiries completed 

Tuesday 
24/11/09 

17:00 hours 

Intermediate conclusion 

• This club has a chequered history going back some years

• Issues are varied – late banking, poor governance, grant
monies not spent and ot recovered, General audit failure

Action 
Meet with the three key persons spoken of.  The following is a 
synopsis of the voice recorded meeting, which has been copied into 
the local T drive – 

Meet with 
Bernie Endres –  President 
Rodney McKinsey - Treasurer 
Marie Brown – Secretary 

Synopsis – 
1. membership is approximately 400 –financial members
2. Governance = Incorporated Society, running under ‘Rules’ has

an AGM of all members once per yr, who elect Pres, treasurer,
secretary and vote on honorariums only (not on other fees paid
to Pres, treasurer etc.)  Has a ‘management cttee’ responsible
for hiring of staff, day to day spending, executive functions to
ensure club runs effectively and votes ‘fees’ for key persons
such as Pres , treasurer, Secretary

3. Endres took over the club approximately 2 years ago
4. at that time club was administered by some less worthy people.

Consequently, club secretary and other key persons were
sacked and/or removed

5. some members have been provided with a free membership –
their entitlement is restricted to right of entry.  It has no voting
rights

6. gaming revenue dropped away as there were unsavoury
members attending at the club.  Those members have since
been removed.

7. honorarium is determined by the AGM and members
8. trustees fees are determined by the management committee
9. honorarium for the 2009 year was set at $2000 per person
10. Endres states that he, the secretary and treasurer vote at a

management committee meeting to increase the trustees fees
11. Endres states that there is a potential conflict of interest by the

voting at these meetings.  He qualifies it worth that they
deserve that of the recognition.

12. no person could state whether the trustees fees were paid as
an authorised purpose or as a cost- it is suspected that it goes
out as an expense/cost

13. Andres and McKenzie, spent some time highlighting and
justifying their fees in return for the amount of work they put in

14. the club is not keen to have the venue manager with a
delegated authority to hire and fire staff, and have more of a
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JOB SHEET 

Date Description of inquiries completed 

Subject: Waikato Snooker and 8 Ball – Aggravated robbery 

Licence Track Investigation Number:  

7/3/11 
Monday 
0837 hrs 

8/3/11 
Tuesday 
1130 hrs 

Phone call from 

Bernie Endres 
President 
Waikato Snooker and 8 ball Club 
Rostrevor Street 
Hamilton 

States (in the narrative) 
We were robbed last night (Sunday 6 March 2011 at approx 2100 hrs)  
They have stolen approx $17k in cash – that is predominantly the EGM 
money we had in the safe. 
Police have been notified. 

Advised 
To provide GCU with an accurate breakdown of EGM monies stolen 
and other club funds taken. 

Advised that Detective Little is the attending CIB person. 

Note 

Newspapers carry story of the robbery and appears to be verified by 
such 

Action required 
Await final breakdown of monies stolen from EGM’s 

Bernie Endres phones to advise that –  
$7121.52 – EGM GMP stolen from safe plus 
$8653.40 – EGM float stolen from safe 
But there is – 
$1480 in the EGM’s, which leaves a shortfall in required banking of 
$5641.52. 

Advised by GCU – 
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 Page 2 of 2 

Date Description of inquiries completed 
No further action required by the Club in terms of failing to bank etc. 
Noted that the Club is an ‘end user trust’ and that the only affected 
persons are other club members. 
 
Need to reconcile with their insurers – if the stolen money is 
reimbursed there is an expectation that it will be banked accordingly. 
 
Also Endres to ensure that banking and EMS records are retained and 
annotated accordingly. 
 
NFA required by GCU 
 

  

 
Prepared by:  
 
 
 
Date prepared: 

 
Derek Hartley,  
Gambling Inspector,  
Department of Internal Affairs 
 
08 March 2011  
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